The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue (including the Placing) before expenses were
approximately HK$157.85 million and the net proceeds from the Rights Issue after deducting
all relevant expenses from the Rights Issue were approximately HK$155.26 million.

As disclosed in the Prospectus, the Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Rights
Issue of approximately HK$155.26 million as follows: as to (i) approximately MOP143.93
million for repayment of bank loans, overdrafts and other payables of the Group; and (ii)
approximately MOP15.99 million as general working capital of the Group.

– 3 –

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

Based on the information available to the Company and to the best of the Directors’
knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable enquiries, set out below is
the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the completion of the
Rights Issue and the Placing:

Immediately before
completion of the Rights Issue

and the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Rights Issue

and the Placing

No. of Shares

Approx.
percentage

% No. of Shares

Approx.
percentage

%

Space Investment (BVI) Limited
(Note 1) 8,101,670 13.96 8,101,670 2.79

Che Chan U 80,000 0.14 80,000 0.03

Public Shareholders:
Independent Placees – – 220,398,609 75.96

Other Public Shareholders 49,850,330 85.90 61,579,721 21.22

Total: 58,032,000 100.00 290,160,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Space Investment (BVI) Ltd., a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability, is held as to
94.74% by Mr. Che Chan U and 5.26% by Ms. Lei Soi Kun, which in turn beneficially holds 8,101,670
Shares. For the purposes of the SFO, each of Mr. Che Chan U and Ms. Lei Soi Kun are deemed or taken to
be interested in all the Shares held by Space Investment (BVI) Ltd..

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES

The share certificates for all fully-paid Rights Shares are expected to be posted on Thursday,
27 June 2024 to those entitled thereto at their registered addresses by ordinary post at their